
Site Code: C241236 

w YORK Department of 
�Ri�N1rv Environmental 

Conservation 

BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP) 
APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD CLEANUP 

AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT 

PART I. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AMENDMENT APPLICATION 

1. Check the appropriate box(es) below based on the nature of the amendment modification requested:

Iv I Amendment to modify the existing BCA: [check one or more boxes below]

0 Add applicant(s) 
D Substitute applicant(s) 
D Remove applicant(s) 
D Change in Name of applicant(s) 

Iv' I Amendment to reflect a transfer of title to all or part of the brownfield site

1 a. A copy of the recorded deed must be provided. Is this attached? 0 Yes D No 

1 b. 0Change in ownership D Additional owner (such as a beneficial owner) 

If yes, pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.11 (d), a Change of Use form should have been previously 
submitted. If not, please submit this form with this Amendment. See 
http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/76250.html 

D Amendment to modify description of the property(ies) listed in the existing Brownfield Cleanup 
Agreement [Complete Sections I and V below and Part in 

D Amendment to Expand or Reduce property boundaries of the property(ies) listed in the existing 
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement [Complete Section I and V below and Part in 

D Sites in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, or Richmond counties ONLY: Amendment to request
determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit component of the brownfield 
redevelopment tax credit. Please answer questions on the supplement at the end of the form. 

lvl Other (explain in detail below)

2. Required: Please provide a brief narrative on the nature of the amendment:

The requested amendment is needed to reflect the transfer of ownership from 28-90 Review Avenue Owner, 

LLC to 28-90 Review Ave Property Owner LLC, and add 28-90 Review Ave Property Owner LLC as an 

applicant . The sole member/owner of the new owner is 28-90 Review Ave Mezz Member LLC. 

*Please refer to the attached instructions for guidance on filling out this application*

*Submission of a full BCP application will be required should this application be determined to be a
major amendment. If the amendment involves a non-insignificant change in acreage, applicants are

encouraged to consult with the DEC project team prior to submitting this application.* 

March 2021 















(Individual) 

I hereby affirm that I am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in 
Section I above and that I am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or 
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA 
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department. 

Date: /'1f ,t '), \ Signature:...,
1

�'--41---· ________________ _

Print Name: R'1"'1 M. i)"_,11,,

(Entity) 

I h b ff. h I Authorized Signatory 1
. 

I ) f z,.,o R";'" A"o"' Owoe<. ccc ( 1.1 ) h. h . h ere ya Irm t at am _______ ( 11 e o _______ en I y w Ic Is a party to t e 
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section I above and that I am aware of this 
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. My signature 
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective 
upon signature by the Department. 

Date: 12103/2021 7),//:....____._ Signature:-'-�-""''-'---"--------------------

Print Name: Ryan M. Bathie

REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT 

Please see the following page for submittal instructions. 
NOTE: Applications submitted in fillable format will be rejected. 

Status of Agreement: 

□ PARTICIPANT □ VOLUNTEER
A requestor who either 1) was the A requestor other than a participant, including a requestor whose
owner of the site at the time of the liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or
disposal of contamination or 2) is involvement with the site subsequent to the contamination.
otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises
solely as a result of ownership,
operation of, or involvement with the site
subsequent to the disposal of
contamination.

Effective Date of the Original Agreement: 2019/10/02 

Signature by the Department: 

DATED: 

Site Code: C241236 

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

By: 

Susan Edwards, P.E., Acting Director 
Division of Environ mental Remediation 

8 

X

April 26, 2022



Albany

Charles Post















1

Lewandowski, Kelly A (DEC)

From: Hauge, Paul M. <PHauge@gibbonslaw.com>
Sent: Monday, March 28, 2022 4:13 PM
To: Lewandowski, Kelly A (DEC)
Cc: Freeman, David J.; Post, Charles H (DEC); Murphy, Michael C (DEC); Ryan Bathie; Kyle Roth; Stephen 

Kim
Subject: RE: 28-90 Review Avenue (C241236)
Attachments: 56955 28-90 Review Deed.pdf; Revised page 1 of BCA amendment application.pdf

ATTENTION: This email came from an external source. Do not open attachments or click on links from unknown senders or 

unexpected emails. 

 
The closing on the property transfer occurred earlier this month.  Per you e‐mail below, I attach (1) a revised page 1 of 
the BCA amendment application and (2) a copy of the as‐recorded deed.  I trust this will allow you to process the 
application. 
 
Thank you again for your assistance. 
 
PAUL M. HAUGE | Counsel 
Environmental Group 
t: 973-596-4471 | c: 973-803-7133 | f: 973-639-6215  
phauge@gibbonslaw.com | bio  

Gibbons P.C. | One Gateway Center | Newark, NJ 07102-5310  
m: 973-596-4500 | f: 973-596-0545 | office | map 

To help protect your privacy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.
Gibbons P.C.

 

gibbonslaw.com | gibbonslawalert.com 
 

 

 

 

From: Lewandowski, Kelly A (DEC) <kelly.lewandowski@dec.ny.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, January 27, 2022 2:44 PM 
To: Hauge, Paul M. <PHauge@gibbonslaw.com> 
Cc: Freeman, David J. <DFreeman@gibbonslaw.com>; Post, Charles H (DEC) <charles.post@dec.ny.gov>; Murphy, 
Michael C (DEC) <michael.murphy1@dec.ny.gov>; Ryan Bathie <ryan.bathie@innovopg.com>; Kyle Roth 
<kyle.roth@innovopg.com>; Stephen Kim <stephen.kim@innovopg.com> 
Subject: RE: 28‐90 Review Avenue (C241236) 
 
Paul, 
No , we do not allow changes of ownership for prospective purchases. We habe had problems in the past. I suggest this 
amendment be put on hold, ( as long as your applicants do not object) , until you can provided me with the copy of deed 
and revised page 1 indication this is also an amendment to reflect transfer of title.   By checking  box on page 1  “ 
Amendment to reflect transfer of title” and answered questions 1a. and 1b. In absence of that, this amendment is only 
to add a the new requestor. 
 
Thank you.   
 

Kelly A. Lewandowski, P.E.  






















































































